to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within 6 weeks from the 24th October 1975, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 24th October 1975.

Peter F. Berman, Secretary of the Council.

Town Hall, Keynsham, Bristol.

(782)

WIGAN METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 210 The Wigan Borough Council (Footpath No. 3, Worthington) Diversion Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 10th October 1975, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Wigan Borough Council as an unopposed

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tions, will be to divert the public right of way known as Footpath No. 3 running from a point some 650 feet or thereabouts from its junction with Platt Lane, Worthington, in a northerly direction through Wrennals Farm for a in a northerly direction through Wrennals Farm for a distance of some 760 feet or thereabouts to a line running from the same point north-easterly for some 250 feet or thereabouts, then north for some 270 feet or thereabouts and then north-westerly for some 270 feet or thereabouts.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the office of the Director of Administration, Civic Centre, Millgate, Wigan, and may be inspected free of charge there between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays

on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with regard to the Order may be sent in writing to the Wigan Borough Council at the Civic Centre, Millgate, Wigan, quoting the reference L/JMW not later than 25th November 1975, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Wigan Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with-drawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 24th October 1975.

Alan E. Hart, Director of Administration. (588)

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act, 1971-Section 210 Yeovil (Footpath Y.31/5 at Yeovil Without) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th September 1975 the Yeovil District Council confirmed, without modification, the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order is to divert the public right of way running from Larkhill Road in the Parish of Yeovil Without eastwards for approximately 200 metres to a line running from Larkhill Road approximately parallel with the existing line but mainly slightly further to the north following the line of the footpath to be provided by the developers of the land in this area.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Secretary's Department, Yeovil District Council, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, during normal office

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which the Yeovil District Council certifies its completion but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the

confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 within 6 weeks from 24th October 1975 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 20th October 1975.

G. T. Leeson, Secretary.

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act, 1971-Section 210 Yeovil (Footpath WN.21/23 at Penselwood) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that on the 18th September 1975 the Yeovil District Council confirmed, without modification, the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from a point approximately 60 metres north-north-west of a point in Coombe Street which is approximately 145 metres from the junction of Bleak Street and Coombe Street for approximately 70 metres in a north-westerly direction to a line, from the same point as that of the existing footpath for approximately 14 metres in a north-westerly direction, running approximately 45 metres in a west-north-westerly direction and then approximately 17 metres in a north-north-easterly direction.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Secretary's Department, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, and the District Council's Wincanton Area Offices (former Wincanton Rural District Council Offices) during normal office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which the Yeovil District Council certifies its completion but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the configuration of the Order he may under section 244 of confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 within 6 weeks from 24th October 1975 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 20th October 1975.

(806)

G. T. Leeson, Secretary,

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

(SOUTH WALES AREA)

COAL INDUSTRY ACT 1975—Section 2

Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend to exercise the right to withdraw support conferred on them by section 2 of the Coal Industry Act 1975 in relation (subject as mentioned below) to the land within the Communities of Mynyddislwyn, Bedwellty and Abercarn in the Borough of Islwyn in the County of Gwent, the Community of Ebbw Vale in the Borough of Blaenau Gwent in the County of Gwent, and the Community of New Tredegar in the Rhymney Valley District in the county of Mid Glamorgan indicated on the plan numbered SWA/MS/N/34/10 which is deposited and open for inspection during 34/10 which is deposited and open for inspection during normal office hours at the National Coal Board's South Wales Area Office at Coal House, Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen, Cardiff.

This notice does not relate to any of the said land in relation to which a notice is deemed to have been published under subsection (5) or (6) of the said section 2.

G. S. Lewis, Area Surveyor and Minerals Manager.

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

BARNET LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

London Borough of Barnet (Saffron Green, Barnet) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 30th September 1975, is about to be submitted to the